Minor ¯avonoids from licorice
$
Tsutomu Hatano, Yasuhiro Aga, Yasushi Shintani, Hideyuki Ito,
Takuo Okuda, Takashi Yoshida *
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Okayama University, Tsushima, Okayama 700-8530, Japan
Received 4 April 2000; received in revised form 31 May 2000
Abstract
Three minor ¯avonoids, licofuranocoumarin, isotrifoliol and gliso¯avanone, were isolated from licorice (underground part of

H-4)]3 and three protons forming an ABX system [d
2 Coumestans form a group of iso¯avonoids (Harborne, 1994).
3 The numbering system is based on Harborne (1994).
960 T. Hatano et al. / Phytochemistry 55 (2000) 959±963
7.79 (1H, d, J=8.5 Hz, H-7), 7.05 (1H, dd, J=2, 8.5 Hz,
H-8) and 7.18 (1H, d, J=2 Hz, H-10)], along with a
methoxyl signal [d 3.95 (3H, s)]. The chemical shifts of
the ABX protons were closely similar to those of 6 [d
7.79 (1H, d, J=8.5 Hz, H-7), 7.03 (1H, dd, J=2, 8.5 Hz,
H-8) and 7.22 (1H, d, J=2 Hz, H-10) (in acetone-d6)],
indicating that the tri-substituted benzene ring of 2 has
an identical substitution pattern than that of 6. 13C
Chemical shifts of this benzene ring in 2 [d 114.2 (C-6b),
120.2 (C-7), 113.4 (C-8), 156.4 (C-9), 98.2 (C-10), 155.7
(C-10a)] [in (CD3)2SO-CDCl3, 1:1 by volume], which
were also practically the same as those of 6 [d 114.2 (C-
6b), 120.0 (C-7), 113.6 (C-8), 156.6 (C-9), 98.1 (C-10),
155.9 (C-10a)], substantiated the substitution pattern
for 2. Irradiation of the methoxyl signal (d 3.95) in the
NOE di�erence spectrum [in (CD3)2SO±CDCl3 (1:1)]
showed an NOE with H-2 (d 6.40), while the H-4 signal
did not show an NOE. The location of the methoxyl
group was therefore determined to be at C-1. Structure
of 3,9-dihydroxy-1-methoxy-6H-benzofuro[3,2-c] [1]
benzopyran-6-one (2) was thus assigned for isotrifoliol.
Racemic gliso¯avanone (3) was obtained as colorless
needles. The molecular formula C25H28O6 was indicated
by the high-resolution EIMS. The 1H NMR spectrum
showed signals assignable to protons of the A-ring
[d6.02 (1H, s)], B-ring [d 6.40 (1H, d, J=8.5 Hz, H-50),
6.96 (1H, d, J=8.5 Hz, H-60)] and C-ring [d 4.59, 4.67
(1H each, dd, J=6, 11 Hz, H-2), 4.08 (1H, br t, J=6 Hz,
H-3)] of an iso¯avanone structure, along with signals
due to two g,g-dimethylallyl groups [d 1.61, 1.63, 1.73,
1.75 (3H each, br s, 2�gem-dimethyl), 3.21, 3.39 (2H
each, d, J=7.5 Hz, 2�H-100), 5.21 (2H, m, 2�H-200)].
The fragment ions at m/z 221 and 203 in the EIMS of 3
suggested that one of the g,g-dimethylallyl groups is on
the A-ring and another is on the B-ring (Fig. 1). These
data suggested that 3 is a regioisomer of 30-(g,g-dime-
thylallyl)-kievitone (7) (O'Neill, et al., 1986), concern-
ing the location of the g,g-dimethylallyl group on the
A-ring. In fact, 1H chemical shifts for 3 were similar to
those of the corresponding protons of 7 except for the
H-2 signals (d 4.66 and 4.75 for 7, in acetone-d6).
Structure 3, i.e. 5,7-dihydroxy-3-[2,4-dihydroxy-3-(3-
methyl-2-butenyl)phenyl]-6-(3-methyl-2-butenyl)-2,3-
dihydro-4H-1-benzopyran-4-one, was thus assigned for
gliso¯avanone. The 13C NMR spectral data shown in
the experimental section were in agreement with this
interpretation.
3. Experimental
3.1. General
ESIMS were measured on a Micromass Autospec
OA-Tof instrument with 50% aqueous MeOH contain-
ing 0.1% AcONH4 as solvent. EIMS were measured on
a VG-70 high-resolution mass spectrometer. 1H and 13C
NMR spectra were recorded on a Varian VXR-500
instrument (500 MHz for 1H and 125.7 MHz for 13C) in
acetone-d6 or acetone-d6 containing D2O, unless other-